JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 20, 2007 Hearing Room F
7:30 a.m. Tapes: 44, 45A
Members Present: Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair

Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair

Sen. Bates Rep. D. Edwards

Sen. Gordly Rep. Galizio

Sen. Johnson Rep. Garrard

Sen. Morse Rep. Hanna

Sen. Nelson Rep. Jenson

Sen. Verger Rep. Morgan

Sen. Westlund Rep. Shields

Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Winters

Members Excused: Sen. Devlin
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Office

Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
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Robin LaMonte, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: Work Session:
HB 2201-A Healthy Kids Program
SB 5530 Parks and Recreation Department (NOT HEARD)
SB 5547 Department of Human Services 2005-07 rebalance
SB 1041 Relating to health services
SB 5521 Bureau of Labor and Industries
HB 5015 Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists
HB 5027 Health Licensing Agency
HB 5028 Health Licensing Agency - fee bill
HB 5029 Health-related licensing boards
HB 5030 Health-related licensing boards - fee bill
HB 5041 Department of Revenue
SB 100 Relating to Oregon State Fair Account
HB 2273-A Revises definitions used in Oregon billboard law
Federal grant application requests:
Department of Agriculture
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 44A
003 Co-Chair Schrader Calls the meeting to order at 7:38 a.m.
005 Co-Chair Schrader Opens Work Session.

Budget Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee



007

026
045
074
081
104
142
170
180
222
289
322
331
371
397
436

448
450

TAPE 45A

001
014

016

052
055
059

060
063
067
068
069
081

HB 2201-A, Healthy Kids Program

Sen. Carter Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#1)

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Jenson

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Hanna

Sen. Morse

Sen. Winters

Sen. Whitsett

Sen. Bates

Sen. Gordly

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Shields

Co-Chair Nolan

Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 12-8-1
Aye: Sen. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Verger, Carter,

and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson,
and Nolan

No: Sen. Winters, Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan,
Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard

Exc: Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
Sen. Carter
Sen. Carter Continues her comment.

Co-Chair Schrader
SB 5547, Department of Human Services 2005-07 rebalance

Sen. Carter Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#2)

Rep. Hanna
Sen. Carter

John Britton, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Rep. Hanna

Mr. Britton

Rep. Hanna

Mr. Britton

Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters



083
084

086

101
108
112
124
126
130
133
136
139
148
152
161
166
187

189
190

191

224
226
234

237
241
247
249
256

258

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 1041 Relating to Health Issues

Sen. Westlund

Rep. Morgan
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Carter
Sen. Morse
Sen. Carter
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Carter
Rep. Nolan
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Bates
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#3)

Vote: 16 -4 -1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse,

Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio,
Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
Exc: Sen. Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 5521 Bureau of Labor and Industries

Rep. Shields

Sen. Gordly
Rep. Shields
Robin LaMonte,

Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Gordly
Rep. Shields
Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Verger
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#4)

Vote: 16 -4 -1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse,

Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio,
Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
Exc: Sen. Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.



259

261

276

277
278

279

305
327

331
332

333

340

341
342

343

363

364
365

366

375
379
382
400
411
425

Co-Chair Schrader
HB 5015 Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists

Sen. Morse Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#5)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader
HB 5027 Health Licensing Agency

Rep. Galizio Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#6)

Sen. Gordly

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader
HB 5028 Health Licensing Agency - fee bill

Rep. Galizio Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#7)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader
HB 5029 Health-related licensing boards

Sen. Morse Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#8)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader
HB 5030 Health-related licensing boards - fee bill

Sen. Morse Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#9)

Rep. Hanna

Sen. Morse

Rep. Hanna

Sen. Verger

Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 18 -2-1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse,

Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson,
Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.



431
433

434

TAPE 44B

001
028

038
039

041
042

043

046
053
057

059

060

077
103

104

No: Reps. Morgan and Hanna
Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

HB 5041 Department of Revenue

Rep. Jenson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#10)
Rep. Jenson Continues to read pony.

Rep. Edwards
Rep. Jenson
Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 17 -3 -1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse,

Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson,
Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader
SB 100 Relating to Oregon State Fair Account

Rep. Garrard Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#11)

Sen Bates
Rep. Garrard
Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2273-A Revises definitions used in Oregon billboard law

Rep. Edwards Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#12)

Rep. Hanna

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 19-1-1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse,
Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan,

Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and
Nolan

No: Rep. Hanna
Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.

Federal Grant Application Requests

106

123

Department of Agriculture

Rep. Garrard Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#13)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-0-1



124
125

126

145
155

156
161

172
178
182
192

Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

Rep. Galizio Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#14)

Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Rep. Morgan

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Sen. Gordly

Co-Chair Schrader Adjourns the meeting at 8:56 a.m.



