## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

April 20, 2007 7:30 a.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 44, 45A

Members Present:	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Nelson Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett Sen. Winters	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:	Sen. Devlin	
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Of Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legisla Office Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Le Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Le John Borden, Budget Analyst, Le Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Le Robin LaMonte, Budget Analyst, Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Le Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Le	tive Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal gislative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office Legislative Fiscal Office , Legislative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	Work Session: HB 2201-A Healthy Kids Program SB 5530 Parks and Recreation Department (NOT HEARD) SB 5547 Department of Human Services 2005-07 rebalance SB 1041 Relating to health services SB 5521 Bureau of Labor and Industries HB 5015 Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists HB 5027 Health Licensing Agency HB 5028 Health Licensing Agency - fee bill HB 5029 Health-related licensing boards HB 5030 Health-related licensing boards HB 5041 Department of Revenue SB 100 Relating to Oregon State Fair Account HB 2273-A Revises definitions used in Oregon billboard law Federal grant application requests: Department of Agriculture Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 44A		
003	Co-Chair Schrader	Calls the meeting to order at 7:38 a.m.
005	Co-Chair Schrader	Opens Work Session.
Budget Bills Rep	oorted Out of Subcommitte	e

	HB 2201-A, Healthy Kids	Program
007	Sen. Carter	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #1)
026	Rep. Morgan	
045	Rep. Jenson	
074	Rep. Garrard	
081	Rep. Hanna	
104	Sen. Morse	
142	Sen. Winters	
170	Sen. Whitsett	
180	Sen. Bates	
222	Sen. Gordly	
289	Rep. Galizio	
322	Rep. Shields	
331	Co-Chair Nolan	
371	Sen. Morse	
397	Rep. Jenson	
436	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 12 – 8 – 1
		Aye: Sen. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Winters, Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
448	Co-Chair Schrader	Exc: Sen. Devlin Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
448 450	Sen. Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED.
APE 45A		
001	Sen. Carter	Continues her comment.
014	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 5547, Department of	Human Services 2005-07 rebalance
016	Sen. Carter	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #2)
052	Rep. Hanna	
055	Sen. Carter	
059	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	
060	Rep. Hanna	
063	Mr. Britton	
067	Rep. Hanna	
068	Mr. Britton	
069	Sen. Winters	
081	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1

## ТА

Vote: 20 – 0 – 1 Exc: Sen. Winters

083	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
084	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 1041 Relating to Health	n Issues
086	Sen. Westlund	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #3)
101	Rep. Morgan	
108	Sen. Whitsett	
112	Sen. Westlund	
124	Sen. Whitsett	
126	Sen. Westlund	
130	Sen. Carter	
133	Sen. Morse	
136	Sen. Carter	
139	Sen. Westlund	
148	Sen. Carter	
152	Rep. Nolan	
161	Rep. Garrard	
166	Sen. Bates	
187	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 16 – 4 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
		Exc: Sen. Winters
189	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
190	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 5521 Bureau of Labor a	
191	Rep. Shields	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #4)
224	Sen. Gordly	
226	Rep. Shields	
234	Robin LaMonte, Legislative Fiscal Office	
237	Sen. Gordly	
241	Rep. Shields	
247	Co-Chair Schrader	
249	Sen. Verger	
256	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 16 – 4 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
		Exc: Sen. Winters
258	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .

259	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5015 Board of Lice	ensed Professional Counselors and Therapists
261	Sen. Morse	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #5)
276	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
277	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
278	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5027 Health Licens	sing Agency
279	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #6)
305	Sen. Gordly	
327	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
331	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
332	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5028 Health Licens	sing Agency - fee bill
333	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #7)
340	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
341	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
342	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5029 Health-related	d licensing boards
343	Sen. Morse	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #8)
363	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
364	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
365	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5030 Health-related	d licensing boards - fee bill
366	Sen. Morse	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #9)
375	Rep. Hanna	
379	Sen. Morse	
382	Rep. Hanna	
400	Sen. Verger	
411	Sen. Johnson	
425	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 18 – 2 – 1
		Ave: Sens. Westlund. Gordly. Winters. Johnson. Bates. Morse

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

		No: Reps. Morgan and Hanna
		Exc: Sen. Winters
431	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
433	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5041 Department of Re	evenue
434	Rep. Jenson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #10)
TAPE 44B		
001	Rep. Jenson	Continues to read pony.
028	Rep. Edwards	
038	Rep. Jenson	
039	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 17 – 3 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
		Exc: Sen. Winters
041	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
042	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 100 Relating to Oregon	
043	Rep. Garrard	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #11)
046	Sen Bates	
053	Rep. Garrard	
057	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
059	Co-Chair Schrader HB 2273-A Revises definiti	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> . ions used in Oregon billboard law
060	Rep. Edwards	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #12)
077	Rep. Hanna	,
103	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 19 – 1 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Rep. Hanna
		Exc: Sen. Winters
104	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
Federal Grant Ap	plication Requests	
100	Department of Agriculture	
106	Rep. Garrard	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #13)
123	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1

124	Co-Chair Schrader	Exc: Sen. Winters Hearing no Objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
125	Co-Chair Schrader	
	Department of Community	Colleges and Workforce Development
126	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #14)
145	Sen. Johnson	
155	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
156	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
161	Rep. Morgan	
172	Co-Chair Schrader	
178	Co-Chair Nolan	
182	Sen. Gordly	
192	Co-Chair Schrader	Adjourns the meeting at 8:56 a.m.